

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sarah Vogel, individually and for all those)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiff and Appellant,)

vs.)

Marathon Oil Company, an Ohio)
Corporation,)

Defendant and Appellee.)

Supreme Court Case No.: 20150154
Mountrail County District Court Case
No.: 31-2013-CV-00163

Appeal from Judgment Entered on March 23, 2015
Case No. 31-2013-CV-00163
County of Mountrail, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Todd Cresap, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Baumstark Braaten Law Partners
Derrick Braaten (ND 06394)
JJ England (ND 08135)
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-2911

Tarlow and Stonecipher, PLLC
Matt J. Kelly (ND 08000)
1705 West College Street
Bozeman, MT 59715-4913
Phone: (406) 586-9714

Balzer Law Firm, P.C.
Cody Balzer (ND 07513)
1302 Cleveland Avenue
Loveland, CO 80537
Phone (970) 203-1515

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT..... ¶ 1

 A. The Anti-Flaring Statute contains an unambiguous three-step process that creates a right, but no guaranteed administrative remedy. ¶ 3

 1. Step 1: Determination of whether a company is violating the Anti-Flaring Statute..... ¶ 4

 2. Step 2: The violator “shall” pay royalties ¶ 5

 3. Step 3: NDIC “may” enforce payment of royalties ¶ 7

 B. This statutory structure can be construed only one way: the legislature intended to either preserve common law remedies or create an implied remedy. ¶ 8

 1. Every right has a remedy ¶ 8

 2. Common law remedies compliment, rather than conflict, with the Anti-Flaring Statute’s overall structure..... ¶ 10

 3. In the alternative, an implied remedy exists ¶ 11

 C. Vogel has a distinct, cumulative cause of action under the ELEA..... ¶ 12

 D. Vogel has the express right to proceed in the judicial forum. ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Constitution

N.D. Const. art. I, § 9 ¶ 8

North Dakota Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 32-40-07 ¶ 19

N.D.C.C. § 32-40-02 ¶ 19

N.D.C.C. § 32-40-06 ¶¶ 14, 18

N.D.C.C. § 32-40-09 ¶ 19

N.D.C.C. § 38-08 ¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-06.4 Passim

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-06 ¶ 10

N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(14) ¶ 8

N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-40 Passim

North Dakota Cases

Bornsen v. Pragotrade, LLC, 2011 ND 183 ¶ 10

Gregory v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau, 1998 ND 94 ¶ 9

Langenes v. Bullinger, 328 N.W.2d 241 (N.D. 1982) ¶ 12

Shark Bros., Inc. v. Cass Cnty., 256 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 1977) ¶ 13

Slawson v. North Dakota Industrial Commission, 339 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 1983) ¶ 6

Werlinger v. Champion Healthcare, 1999 ND 173 ¶¶ 2, 14, 20

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ¶ 15
